The learned counsel also submits that, in course of investigation, another person 
suspected to be involved in the transaction of the contraband substance, namely 
Shri. Rudy Sutnga was also arrested, the primary allegation against him is that, he is 
instrumental in financing the said operation, wherein an amount of ₹ 45,000/- 
(Rupees forty-five thousand) only was detected to have been transferred from his 
account presumably for procurement of the said contraband substance. He also 
submits that the Investigating Officer, during the course of his investigation, has

noted that there is evidence against the said main accused person and also against